



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (MCA) NO. 388 OF 2025 (FOR REVIEW)**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 3515 OF 2014 (D)**

COUNCIL OF SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH, THR. ITS DIRECTOR GENERAL AND ANR.

**...VERSUS...**

THE DY. CHIEF LABOUR COMMISSIONER (CENTRAL), O/O. DY. CHIEF LABOUR COMMISSIONER, MUMBAI AND ORS.

---

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders.*

*Court's or Judge's order*

---

DR. R.S. Sundaram, Advocate for applicants.

**CORAM : SMT. M. S. JAWALKAR, J.**  
**DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2025**

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 01/08/2025.

2. The learned counsel for the applicants has placed on record the communication dated 20/05/2025 from Dy. Chief Labour Commissioner (Central), Mumbai (Incharge Nagpur) asking the Director, CSIR – NEERI, Nagpur to remain present on 28/05/2025. It is informed that, the said date now is extended upto 19/07/2025.

3. The learned counsel for the applicants has apprehension that, in between pending review application, the Dy. Chief Labour Commissioner may take coercive action. As such, the respondent no. 1 - Dy. Chief Labour Commissioner is directed not to take any coercive action till 01/08/2025.

**(Smt. M.S. Jawalkar, J.)**